legislation taking also into account the Company’s experience of insured policyholders.

- Lapse and surrender rates: In the long-term life insurances, the contract is cancelled in case of non-payment of the premium,

while the policyholder is given the option to terminate the contract. The lapse and surrenders percentages are estimated per

group of similar products, taking into account the Company’s experience.

- Expenses: The future estimates reflect the current (at the reporting date) expenses of the Company for the maintenance of the

insurance portfolio and they are readjusted, for every future year, with the estimated price inflation.

Τhe liability adequacy test for the Deposit Administration Funds (DAF) at the end of the current year resulted in additional reserves

of €30,8 mil. (31 December 2019: the additional reserves were €38,5 mil.).

d) Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the sensitivity of the insurance reserve adequacy to the movement in assumptions used in the

estimation of insurance liabilities for the traditional life insurance portfolio.

 Change Impact on the adequacy of insurance reserves

31/12/2020 31/12/2019

(amounts in € millions)

Increase in lapses and surrenders rates 10% 4,9 4

Decrease in lapses and surrenders rates -10% (5,1) (4,2)

Increase in administrative expenses 10% (6,4) (6,5)

Decrease in administrative expenses -10% 6,4 6,5

Decrease in surrenders upon retirement -10% (12,0) (12,1)

Increase in interest rates 0,50% 57,1 23,5

Decrease in interest rates -0,50% (60,4) (60,5)

In addition, the table below presents the sensitivity of the adequacy of reserves to the movements in the assumptions used in the

estimation of insurance liabilities for the DAF portfolio.

Eurolife FFH Life Insurance S.A.

Notes to the Financial Statements